### **Freedom of Information Request**

Reference Number:EPUT.FOI.24.3627Date Received:17 July 2024

### **Information Requested:**

1) The person or department who manages the supply chain of temporary staff for Allied Health and Healthcare Science Professionals (Pharmacy, Radiology, Cardiology, Biomedical Science/Pathology, Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy), Nursing (specialist and general, including HCAs) and Midwifery professionals.

In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website. Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

2) The email address and telephone number of the mentioned in point 1.

In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website.

Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

3) A breakdown of the trust's clinical agency spend within the last 24 months. Including of the departments of spend.

Department £m 0.45 Corporate **Inpatient Services** 19.39 Medical 9.40 Mid & South 8.54 North Essex 0.87 **Psychological Services** 0.09 **Specialist** 4.39 West Essex 8.19 Total spend based on paid invoices 51.34

The clinical agency spend based on paid invoices for the last 24 months (July 23 to June 24) totals £51.34m. This is the breakdown by department.

4) The agency shifts cascaded out within the past 12 months for the Nursing and Midwifery and Allied health/Healthcare Science professions and

# a. At what cost they was covered (NHSI or above)

## Please see below.

b. Number of agency shifts required broken down across Allied Health, Healthcare Science and Nursing and Midwifery.

	Number of	Shifts over
Nursing	shifts	NHSI Cap
Jul-23	2713	710
Aug-23	2760	856
Sep-23	2543	795
Oct-23	2507	755
Nov-23	2706	800
Dec-23	2629	678
Jan-24	2640	784
Feb-24	2487	774
Mar-24	2361	726
Apr-24	2250	688
May-24	2126	621
Jun-24	1930	582
	Number of	Shifts over
AHP	shifts	NHSI Cap
Jul-23	397	53
Aug-23	511	68
Sep-23	472	68
Oct-23	545	65
Nov-23	604	68
Dec-23	540	39
Jan-24	546	36
Feb-24	485	38
Mar-24	406	26
Apr-24	282	17
May-24	250	8
	221	4

c. Was any off this off framework? i. If so to what agency and in what area

Unit	
Recovery Wellbeing Southend	
Perinatal Services Trustwide-Trans2	
S75 - NE	
Substance Misuse - Management Team	
M- Specialist Psychosis	
M- Specialist Mental Health	



Early Intervention WE - Harlow Locality MH Team MH Uttlesford S.D.F.S WE - Uttlesford Locality MH Team WE - Epping Locality MH Team WE - EIP Transformation MH Harlow S.D.F.S MH Epping S.D.F.S Intensive Support Team - West Winter Funding 22-23

**Off Framework** 

Nursing

Agency
Amare
Archer
Belmont
Frontline
Seven
Solutions Action Management
Total Healthcare

5) What agencies are on the supply chain for and if there is a tier structure in place?

We have a PSL in place, if PSL are unable to cover bookings then we look to wider framework agencies.

a. Allied Health and Healthcare Science

Agency	
Your World	
Medicure	
The London Teaching Pool	
Globe Locums	
Blackstone	
Pertemps	
The Locum Agency	
Hunter	
Sugarman	
Your World	
Pulse	
Sensible Locums	

b. Nursing and Midwifery



Agongy
Agency
Ackerman Pierce
Arthur Rai
Athona
Belmont
Biggs
Concept Care Sol
Coyle
Daytime healthcare
Daywebster
Flame Lily
HCRG
Healthcare Rec
Hojona
Health Recruit Network
IMC
IMS
Interact
Locum PG
Locum Vison
London Health Locums
MCM Med
Medicure
Medilink
Medsol
MSI
Mylocum
NC Health
PE Global
Pertemps
Positive MH
Promedical
Pertemps
Remedy
Sanctuary
SC Sol
Sensible Locums
Service Care
Tripod
Truct CS
Unity
Westmeria
Your Nurse

Your World

6) What framework do you transact under?

Currently RM6161 – moving over to RM6281.

7) What person/department looks after external permanent recruitment?

a. Please supply their contract number and email address.

In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website. Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

### **Publication Scheme:**

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <a href="https://eput.nhs.uk">https://eput.nhs.uk</a>